IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFCORE THE
SE/S Holly Neck Road, 505 ft. +/-
NE of c/l Golupski Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5th Councilmanic District
Leco Schick, Jr., et ux * Case No. 97-5%0-a
Petitioners

* # x * * * * = * * *

FINDINGS OF ¥FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for a
Zoning Variance for a portion of that property owned by Margaret Schick,
et al, located on the southeast side of Holly Neck Road, approximately 505
ft. N.E. of the the centerline of Golupski Road in eastern Baltimore
County. The Petition was filed by Margaret BSchick and ILeo Schick, Jr.
(through Power of Attorney), property owners. Variance relief is request-
ed from Section 1A04.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(BCZR) to allow minjmum side yard setbacks of 15 ft. in lieu of the re-
quired 50 ft. for each side vard for proposed dwellings on lots, 1, 2, and
3. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly shown
on the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance, marked as Petitioners'
Exhibit No. 1.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was Leo Schick,
Jr., property owner/Petitioner. Also present was J. Scott Dallas, the
property line surveyor who prepared the site plan. A number of individu-
als from the surrounding locale appeared in opposition. They included
Keith Roberts, President of Holly Neck Improvement Assn., Inc. and Carl
Maynard, President of the Back River HNeck Commminity Assn., Inc. Also
appearing 1in opposition were Leroy Sennett, Marion MacCrehan and Betty
Christopher.

Mr. ballas testified and presented the site plan. That plan shows

that the subject parcel under consideration is approximately 5.3 acres in
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area, zoned R.C.5. The property is situated with road frontage on Holly
Neck Road. Presently, the site is unimproved.

Apparently, Margaret Schick, property owner, owns a large tract,
which +the subject parcel is a part thereof. The balance of the parcel is
located adjacent to the rear of the subject property, when same is viewed
from Holly Neck Read. The balance of the parcel is zoned R.C.20, is
approximately 17 acres in area and is largely undeveloped due to the
existence of wetlands and other site comnstraints.

Mrs. Schick, through Lec Schick {(Power of Attorney), wishes to devel-
op the front portion of the site. Three single family dwelling lots are
proposed and shown on the plan as lots Nos. 1, 2, and 3. Lot No. 1 is a
narrow, vet deep, lot approximately 1.4 acres in area. Lot No. 2 1is also
narrow in depth and also approximately 1.4 acres. Lot No. 3 is irregular
in shape, with a larger rear yard, and totals approximately 2.4 acres in
area.

Mr. Dallas also testified that the parcel under consideration is
encumbered with significant site constraints. Particularly, there 1is a
large area of wetlands in the front of the parcel and another area towards
the rear. These areas are clearly shown on the site plan. The existence
of these wetlands has diminished the development possibilities for the
property. Pursuant to envirommental regulations, +the building envelopes
cannot be located within the areas of wetlands nor their buffer, and any
impacts of development must be mitigated.

BAs a result of these factors, the proposed lots have been laid out as
shown on the site plan. Mr. Dallas indicated that three lots couid be
created by means of lengthy panhandle driveways and grouped teoward the
rear of the property. In such event, however, the envirommentally sensi-

tive areas would be further disturbed and development would nct be estheti-
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cally pleasing nor practical in access or layout. In conjunction with his
discussions with the Department of Envirommental Protection and Resource
Management (DEPRM)}, Mr. Dallas has prepared the offered site plan. The
layout, as shown, allows for three lots, each with its own frontage on
Bolly Neck Road. Additionally, there will be minimal disturbance to the
wetlands and the houses can be placed towards the front of the property,
so as to eliminate any impact on development on the larger rear portion of
the site. However, owing to the regquirements of the R.C.5 zone, variance
relief is requested so as to permit minimum side yards of 15 ft., an both
sides of each 1lot, in lieu of the required 50 ft. Mr. Dallas' testimony
described in detail all of the above factors and concerns, and set cut the
evolution of the development of the proposed plan.

The Protestants who appeared testified in opposition to the request.
Their remarks and concerns are contained within the record of this case
and summarized within a letter submitted by Mr. Maynard on behalf of the
Back River Neck Peninsula Community Assn. First, the Protestants fear
that a precedent will be established for the area if wvariance relief is
granted in this case. hAs I explained at the hearing, the Zoning Commis-
sioner's treatment of the wvariance in one case establishes no precedent
for other properties. Each case must be considered individunally and each
variance must be evaluated based on its own merits. There will be no
precedent established for the area by the decision rendered in this case.

Secondly, the Protestants are concerned about the negative environ-
mental impacts of the proposed development. On the one extreme, it could
be argued that the property should remain entirely undeveloped. Hewever,
to impose that restriction on the property owner would be unduly harsh and
confiscatory. A property owner is entitled to develop his or her land in

any legal manner that he/she deems appropriate. If public policy dictates
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that this land should remain undisturbed, then it should be purchased
either privately or publicly for use as a park. Until such purchase is
made, I cannot deny a property owner reasonable development of its land.

Moreover, Mr. Dallas' testimony was persuasive that development of
this policy in strict accordance with the setback regulations would cause
more envirvonmental degradation than the proposed plan. As noted above,
variance relief is sought, in part, due to the environmental constraints
and existence of wetlands on the property. Strict adherence to the set-
back regquirements would cause more environmental damage by spreading the
development acrcss the site and creating cone lardger area of disturbance.
Additionally, DEPRM, within its Zoning Plans Advisory Committee comment,
will reguire that the development of the property comply with the Chesa-
peake Bay Critical Area regulations.

Lastly, the Protestants claim that the development is tooc dense. In
this regard, it 1is to be noted that each of the proposed lots meets the
minimum lot size regquirement of 1 acre and that the site, as a whole, 1is
not being developed in excess of the density regulations which govern the
development of R.C.5 land. Thus, there is no support in the law for the
Protestants' contention in this regard.

Based upon the testimeony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to

N

“ grant the Petition for Variance. This is a classic case of a Petition for

Variance which meets all of the requirements of Section 307 of the BCZR

and the standards set forth in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. 691 (1995).

The uniqueness of the property is found in its site constraints, the
existence of wetlands, etc. Moreover, a practical difficulty would result
if variance relief were denied, in that the property could not be appropri-
ately developed for an expressly permitted purpose. Moreover, develop-

ment, as proposed, will not be detrimental to the surrounding locale. In

-4-



this regard, even the Protestanis conceded that many houses in the vicini-
ty do not meet the side vard setback requirements. Apparently, many of
these dwellings were constructed many years ago, before the adoption of
the setback requirements contained within the R.C.5 =zone. Thus, the
proposed lots re consistent with the locale.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this :Z’é day of RAugust 1997 that a variance from Section
1A04.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulaticons (BCZR) to allow
minimum side vard setbacks of i5 ft., in lieu of the regquired 50 ft., for
each side vard for proposed dwellings on lots, 1, 2, and 3, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this QOrder is
reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be respomsible for returning, said property to its
original condition.

2. The Petitioners shall comply with all reguire-
ments of the Department of Envirconmental Protection

and Resource Management {DEPRM)} as set forth in their
comments dated July 14, 1997.

13
PG R BT

1 3. When applying for a building permit, the site
plan filed must reference this case and set forth and
?@ address the restrictions of this Order.

55 ég
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4AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zorning Commissioner
LES/mmn for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Ofﬁcegof Plannin Towson, Maryland 21204
£ 410-887-4386

August 22, 1997

Mr. ILeo Schick, Jr.
3102 Bayonne Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21214-2323

RE: Case No. 97-5%0-A
Petition for Variance
Property: Part of the property of Margaret Schick, et al (S.E.
cor. of Holly Neck Road, 505 ft. +/- NE of ¢/l of Golupski Rd.)
Margret Schick and Leo Schick, Jr., Petitioners

Dear Mr. Schick:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Variance has been granted with restrictiocns,
in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty {(30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact ocur

Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.
Very tmlli%%

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
LES :mmn
att.
c: Mr. J. Scott Dallas, PLS, 13523 Long Green Pike, P.O. Box 26
Baldwin, Md. 21013
c Mr. Keith Roberts, President of Holly Neck TImprov. Assn.
1910 Marsh Road, Essex, Md. 21221
c: Mr. Carl Maynard, President, BAck River Neck Community Assn.
1546 Denton Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221
c: Ms. Betty Christopher, 2116 Holly Weck Road, Baltoc. Md. 21221
c: Mr. Marion MacCrehan, 1708 Beachwocod Avenue, Balto. Md. 21221
c: Mr. Leroy Semnett, 1716 Beachwood Avenue, Balto. M3 21221

r@ Printed wath Soybean ink
Sc on Recycled Paper



RE: PETITION FCR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SE/S Holly Neck Road, 505'+/- NE of
c/] Golupski Road, 15th Election * ZONING COMMISSTONER
District, 5th Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner{s): Leo and Margaret Schick, Jr.
Petiticners * CASE NO. 97-520-A
* * * x* * * %* x x * x * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CLL(MJ)J/Q, W

CAROLE S. DEMILIC
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) B887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of August, 1997, a copy
of the foregoing Entrvy of Appearance was mailed to J. Scott Dallas,
13523 Long Green Pike, P.0. Box 26, Baldwin, MD 21013, represenative

for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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% Petition for Variance

»*
L A B
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County
Part of the Property of Margaret Schick, et.al.

*
Callli4
for the property located at  (s.c. side of Holly Neck Rd. 505'% N.E. of
centerline of Golupski Rd.) which is presently zoned R C.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Developmerit Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) cf the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hareby petition for 2 Variance from Sectionls) 1A04.3B.3
To allow 2 minimum sideyard setback of 15 feet in lieu gf the required
50 feet for proposed lots 1, 2, and 3. (Both sides of each jot

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltirnore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difficulty)  Property is served by public water and sewer. Neighborhood lots, as
on site plan portion of S.E. 2-J, do not comply with 50 foot sideyards. Propased
lots appear to meet all other applicable R.C. 5 bulk regulations. Proposed lots
meet requirements to date from D.E.P.R.M. and M.D.E. Compliance with sideyard -
would force a panhandle layout, much less in conformance with the neighborhood.

Property is ta be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regutations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Bakimore County adopted pursuant to the Zaning Law for Baltimore County.

WWe do solemniy deciare and affirm, under the penaies of penury, that tiwe are the
legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petiticn,

Contract PurchaserfLessee; Legal Owner(s):
Margaret Schick
{Type or Pnt Name) {Type or Print Name)
Doinaud Sd L
Signature Signature /
Lee Schick, Jr. (P.0.A8.)
Address {Type or Pnnt Name)
- _ __ EMA%,
Aomeytor Petiiones 3102 Bayonne Ave. (410) 254-4207
{Type o Print Name} Addiess Phone No
Baltimore, MD 21214-2323
City State Jipeode
Signature Name.Addmsandphomnmnbefofrep:esummbecunmm

J. Scott Dallas, P.L.S.
J. S, Dallas, Inc.

Address Phone No. Name .
13523 Long Green Pike - P.Q. Box 26
Baldwin, MD 21013 (410) 817-29%0
Address . Phone Na.

_ OFHCEUSEONLY_.

L tov,, ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
X unavatleble for Hearing
: the following dates ] Next Two Months
%G 59 Printed with Soybean fnk ALL OTHER

on Recycled P, ] o -
i "s\-/ REVIEWED BY:_—) IO oare_ (3-30"9 7
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DESCRIPTION FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY
OUTLINE OF PROPOSED 3-LOT MINOR SUBDIVISION
PART OF THE PROPERTY OF MARGAREYT SCHICK, ET.AL. (L19B9/474)

BEGINNING at a point in or near the center of Holly Neck Road at the
' "distance of 505 faet, more or-less northeast of the centerline of
Golupskl Road thence running and binding in or near the centerline of
Holly Neck Read tha two following courses and dlstances: (1) North
47 degreas 10 minutes 00 seconds Fast 314.84 feet and (2) North 485
degreas 02 minutes 28 seconds East 89.27 feet thence leaving said
Road and running (3) Southeasterly 280 feet, mora or less thence (4)

. .- Northeasterly 125 feet, more or less thence (5) Southeasterly 360

faet, more or less thence (6) Southwaesterly 310 feet, more or less
~thence (7) North 70 degrees 32 minutes 07 seconds West 518,67 feet to
the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 5.3 acres, more or less.

BEING a part of that parcel of land which by deed dated September 3,
*1996 and recorded amond the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Libaert 8.M. No. 11989 follo 474 etc. was conveyed by Margaret Schick
et.al, to Margaret Schick et.al. and located in the 15th Election
District, 5th Councilmanic District.

WITHIN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE THE THREE PROPOSED LOTS
DESCRIBED A8 FOLLOWS:

o

DESCRIPTION FOR ZONING VARIANCE PURPOSES ONLY

PROPOSED LOT 1
PART OF THE PROPERTY OF MARGARET SCHICK, ET.AL. (11989/474)

BEGINNING at a point in or near the center of Holly Neack Road at the
distance of 555 feet, more or less northeast of the centerline of
Golupski Road thence running and binding Iin or near the center of
Holly Neck Road (1) North 47 degree 10 minutes 00 seconds East 107
faet thence leaving said Road and running (2) Southeasterly 525 feet,
more or less thence (3) southwaesterly 120 feet, more or less thence
{4) North 70 degrees 32 minutes 07 seconds West 290.35 feet thence
(5} North 53 degrees 21 nminutes 15 seconds West 209.80 feet to the

rlace of beginning.
CONTAINING l.4 acres of land, more or less.

.

DESCRIPTION FOR ZONING VARIANCE PURPOSES ONLY

PROPOSED 10T 2 .
PART OF THE PROPERTY OF MARGARET SCHICK, ET.AL. (11989/474)

BEGINNING at a point in or near the center of Holly Neck Road at the
distance of 662 feat, more or lessz northeast of the centerline of
Golupskl Road thence running and binding in or near the centerline of
Holly Neck Road (1) North 47 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds East 127
feet thence leaving sald Road and running (2) Southeasterly 570 feet,
more or leas thence (3) Southwesterly 150 feet, more or less thence
{4) Northwesbterly 525 feet, more oxr less to the place of beginning,

CONTAINING l.4 acres of land, more oxr less.

DESCRIPTION FOR ZONING VARIANCE PURPOSES ONLY

-PROFOSED LOT 3
PART OF THE PROPERTY OF MARGARET SCHICK, ET.AL. (11989/474)

BEGINNING at a polnt iIin or neaxr the center of Holly Neck Road at the
distance of 789 feet, more or less northeast of the centerline of
Golupskl Reoad thence running and binding in oxr near the centerline of
Holly Neck Road (1) North 47 degrees 10 minutes-00 seconds East 30.84
. fFeet and (2) North-49% degrees 02 minutes 28 seconds Bast 89,27 feet
thence leaving said Road and running (3) Southeasterly 280 feet, more
or less thence (4) Northeasterly 125 feet, more or less thence (5)
Southeasterly 360 feet, more or less thence (6) Southwesterly 310
feet, more or less thence (7) Northwesterly 570 feet, more or less to
the place of beginning.

' CONTAINING 2.4 acres of land, more or less.

BEING known as.ﬁroposed Lots 1, 2 and 3 and located in the 15th
Election District, 5th Councilmanic District.

590
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' RE: Case N!W“ECTOF ?4
Petitioner/Developer: L. SCQ’ l CK;;ET 4{_/
To .5 DALAS

Date of Hearing/Closing: 5 [ { EZ Z 2

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeske Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at SE_' 9 HdLL‘[ NE Ep-
505 'L NE oF GotuPskE] ED.
NET T0 A. CLASING ‘FRD?E?—T"?

The sign{s) were posted on 7 / Zﬁ / 9 7

{ Month, Day, Year)

Tl

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date

Patrick M. O'Keefe
(Printed Name)
. 523 Penny Lane
(Address)
Hunt Valley, MD 21030
 (City, State, Zip Code)

_1410) 666-5366 _ Poger (410} 6468354
(Telephone Number)

P-1)e3)7 [H: 5/75/'77)



Regquest for Zoning: Va..e. Special Exception, or Specsawm:ing.
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but rio later than *

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NoTICE

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST,_ VARIANCE - T '

. ) ) . —
sethack O‘EJ = in_ heu mOPLC: reafutr'ec( S50’ 143&’

) a”dm . mini’ v o 3,0l \/Or—c(

I3
J{Jf'd{'DG-%QCf' 'O‘{’:; 2 = 3 C Both Sicles G‘DeOoB l()"l')

POSTPFONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

pont 4 doc *UPON RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING, THE PETITIONER OR HIS AGENT

FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS FORM TO THE SICN
POSTER.
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ZONING HEARTNG ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning requlations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring preperty owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions whick
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING QRDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

— ———

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: Q@O
Petiticner: Mar ’3@‘ C‘-?L ard Lleo Sedrie K

77 Neck Road
Location: <S& s/de W Sos5 't NE oF
675/;_:/95;(-" Road

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TQ:
NEME: Leo Schick é/a S, Dallas /ac.

BDDRESS: /35223  [ong Grees Fxe Fo. Box 24
aﬁalc/z;vm, S
PHONE NUMBER: (‘%‘/0) B/7- Floo

AJ:ggs - -
. (Revised 09/24/96)

.1 6_

) R
== 7T Prnteg wein Sovoean tnk

—— - _



70: PUTUXENT PURLISHING COMPANY
July 24, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Leo Schick

cfo J. 8. Dallas, Ine.
13523 Long Green Pike
Baldwin, MD 21(13
410-817-4600

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing iv Tewson, Marviand en the property identified herein as follows:

CRSE NUMBER: 97-590-2

SE/S Holly Neck Road, 505'+/- NE of ¢/l Golupski Road
15th Election District - 5th Councilmenic

Legal Owner{s): Margaret Schick and Leo Schick, Jr.

Variance to allow a minimm side yard setback of 15 feet in ljeq of the required 50 fest for proposed
lots 1, 2, and 3 (hoth sides of each lot).

HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, BAUGUST 13, 1997 at 2:00 p.m., Room 106 County Offiee Building, 111 W. Chesapeake
Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONIRG COMMTSSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COURTY

NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS BRE HANDICAPPED ACCESSTBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR EEARTHG, PLEASE CALL 387-339%.
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Baltimore County Development Proc_es§1ng
D £ P . d County Office Building
epartment ot Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
culy 17, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARTNG

The Zoning Commissicner ef Baltimore County, by amthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property idemtified herein as Follews:

CASE NDMBER: 97-590-2

SE/S Holly Neck Road, 505'+/- ME of /1 Golupski Road
15th Election District - Sth Councilmenic

Legal Owner(s): Margaret Schick and Leo Schick, Jr.

Variance to allow a minimm side yard setback of 15 feet in liew of the regmired 50 feet for proposed
lots 1, 2, and 3 (both sides of each lot).

HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 13, 1997 at 2:00 p.m., Room 105 County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake
Avenue.

Arnold Jablon
Director -

e Margaret and Leo Schick
J. Scott Dallas

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE PHE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY JULY 29, 1997.
(2) HEARTNGS ARE FRNDICAPPED ACCESSTBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMEDATIONS PLEASE CBLL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR BEARING, CONTECT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

Printed with Soybean ink
an Recycled Papet



Attach original petition Bate: July 14,1997
To: Amold L. Jablon
From: Bruce Seeley £J ]?W
Subject: Zoning: #53%0

Schick Property

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of; July 14, 1997

The Depariment of Environmentat Protection and Resource Management has no comments on the
above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests an extension for the
review of the above-referenced zoning item fo determine the extent to which environmental regulations apply to the
site.

X_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the following comments on
the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality,
Streams, s, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation Regulations (Sections401
through h 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

X_ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Requlations
{Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

jablon.dac



David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation e
State Highway Administration Administrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 7.1(4.57
Battimore County Office of kem No. <S¢ & IR E

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204 '

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,

g ] 4t

/+» Ronald Bums, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Divisicn

LG

My teiépﬁbné number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toil Free

Mailing Address: P.0O. Box 717 + Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street-Addrass: 707 North  Calvert Street + Baltimore; Maryland 21202



FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold .Jablon, Director DATE: July 21, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

. . ~mEET W, BOVELING
Robert W. Bowling, Chief QUWETY PR

Development Plans Review Division

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for July . 1997

Item Nos./ 590,) 591, 003, 004, 005,
007, 008

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject zoning

items, and we have no comments.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Amold Jablon, Director Date: July 15, 1997
Department of Permits

and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. “Pat” Keler, Iii, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Part of the Property of Margaret Schick, et. al

INFORMATION

Item Number: 590

Petitioner: Schick Property
Zoning: RC-5

Requested Action:  Variance

Summary of Recommendations:

Staft does not oppose the requested variance; however, the project will be more
completely reviewed at such time as the minor subdivision plan is submitted.

Prepared by: OW/LU—'} W &;7/ an g
J07 /

Division Chief:

AFK/IL

CAMSOFFICEV\WINWORDVZ AC\I30 DOC



BACK RIVER NECK

PENINSULA
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

SINCE 1983 P.0. Box 16754, Baltimore, Maryiand 21221

August 11, 1997 M /U }

By a malority vote of members of the zoning committee and
Board of Governors of Back River Neck Peninsula Community Assoc.
Inc., convened on August 5, 1997, we urgently petition you that
a fifteen foot (15'-0") property side line set back be denied
for variance request #97-5902 owner Margaret Shick.

To Whom It May Concern:

It is our opinion that the granting of these variances will
begin to establish a precedence for subdivision within the
facility serviced areas of the lower end of Back River Neck
Peninsula below Pottery Farm Road which is totally in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas and could very well be a gateway
to usage of lands in this area. Most of the variances granted
in the Holly Neck community have been granted to lots of record
prior to December 1, 1985, for single family dwellings in the
Cedar Beach area which had been a densely developed area for
nearly twenty five years prior to the implementation of the
Critical Areas regulations. We are mindful that development
will in fact occur and are hopeful that the best usage of natural
land resources in Maryland will be protected by regulatory
authority.

The primary element to controlling adverse affects of
polliution is to control- the number, movement and activity
of persons within the Critical Areas. This property is very
familiar to many of the members of Back River Neck Peninsula
Community Association, having attended meetings on the adjoining
property of Mr. & Mrs. Alfred Clasing Jr. at 2025 Holly Neck
Road, concerning various issues that have or are about to affect
our community. The aforementicned property is a long standing
woodland forest with many trees in excess of forty feet and
thirty inches in girth. The habitat protection that this parcel
affords indigenous and migrating species and the natural
pollution control it affords must be protected to the maximum
that zoning and legislation can impose.

The granting of this variance in our opinion will be adverse
to the spirit and intent of the Chesapeake. Bay Critical Areas
COMAR Legislation and as adopted and incorporated to the
Baltimore County Code. We respectfully and urgently request
that primary consideration be given so that all of our children's
children may have the bounty and beauty of pristine land to



R L

(Continued) . .

embrace, Controlled development, yielding te the maximum of
preserving unspoiled lands, to minimize the adverse effects

on water quality, plant, fish, and wildlife as well as our own
existence--for now and all future generations is the only way
we can assure an environmental integrity that will sustain life
on earth. This direction has been clearly set forth in our laws

of today.

Sincerely,

Back River Neck Peninsula Community
Association Inc.

Carl Maynard—PresiEent
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: - Ol\

We the undemgned agree with the proposed 3 lot subdivision at Holly Neck Road
and the requested variance for side setback of 10 feet as shown on “Site Plan to accompany
joint permit application” - Part of the property of Margaret Schick et al dated 8-26-96 and
revised 1-16-97 and support any necessary permits associated with the above.
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Margaret Schick et al
3102 Bayonne Avenue

Baltimore, MD 21214

May 29, 1997

Dear Neighbors:

For your information, we are applying for a Minor Subdivision permit (3 lots) on five
acres of land on the South side of Holly Neck Road approximately 500 to 900 feet B of
Golupski Road. Along with this we are requesting a variance to change side setback from
the current 50 feet to 10 feet. Enclosed is a plat of the proposed subdivision.

Please note that 3 lots now wili preclude any possibility of denser zoning and
building on this site at a future date.

We would appreciate a letter confirming your agreement with our proposal, or any
objections which you might have,

Should you want any additional information, pléase do not hesitate to call me at 410-
254-4207. Thank you for taking the time to respond to this letter.
R p——

Very truly yours,
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SPECIFIC POWER OF ATTORNEY
TO SELL REAL ESTATE

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that I, #,ar . 647 0. BudHY
do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint, £ €5 J, Secb.ck J- , 10 be my Lrue
and lawful attorney-in-fact for me in my pame, place and stead to do and pcrform all and every
act and thing whatsoever requisite and as might or could if personally present with regard to
that sale of real property known as:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

and with a street address of: oo HollyNeck 24

including but not limited to, the power to negotiate on behalf and 10 sign name 1o contracts
regarding the sazle of the property, modifications and amendments 0 contracts, (o a deed or
deeds, and any and all documents required to be executed by lending institutions with regard to
financial gbligations secured by or 10 be secured by the real property, including but not limited
10, deeds or deeds, notes, deeds of trusts or mortgage instruments, affidavits, and settlements
sheets, and, in geperal, all documenis which may be required to be signed by sellers at
settlement or before, in accordance with normal sertlement procedures.  hereby give and grant
1o said aitormey in fact, full power and authority to do and perform every act necessary,
requisite or proper and hereby ratify all that said attorney in fact shall lawfully do or causc to
be done by virtue of these powers. This Power of Aitorney shall survive the disability of the

principals.

In Witness Whereof, have hereunto set hand and seal this _2$ day of _dJ u/q
1926 .

A . ¢
State of /’%M/g Jund
County of _Aype A wnd z/
' 4
I hereby certify that on this __"Z £ ” day of Je 0/}’ , 1978, before

me, the subscriber, a notary public of the jurisdiction aforesaid, pcrsonauy appeared known
to me 1o be the person whose name subscribed to the within instrument, and did acknowledge
the foregoing Power of Altorney, 10 be act and deed for the purpese therein contained.

" In Testimony Whereof, I have affixed my hand and seal the dare above written.

W;"LW

Vg es K Agsen
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: /f'fmf’ VENL AL

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the wuhm instrument was prepared by or undcr the supervnsnon of
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. SPECIFIC POWER OF ATTORNEY
- TO SELL REAL ESTATE
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that I, Joyce Dvorak .
do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint, Leo . Schick Ji- ,tobemy tue
and lawful attorney-in-fact for me in my wame, place and stead to do and perform all and cvery

act and thing whatsoever reguisite aad as might or couid if personally present with regard 1o
that sale of real property known as:

SEE EXHIBIT "A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

and with a street address of o ff‘a//y Neck Ed.

including but not limited to, the power to negotiate on behalf and to sign name to contracts
regarding the sale of the property, modifications and amendments {o contracts, to a deed or
deeds, and any and all decuments required to be executed by lending institutions with regard (o
financial obligations secured by or 10 be secured by the real property, including but not limited
to, deeds or deeds, notes, deeds of trusts or morigage insttuments, affidavits, and settlements
sheets, and, in generai, all documemts which may be required to be signed by sellers at
settlement or before, in accordance with-normal sertlement procedures.  hereby give and grant
to said attormey in fact, full power and authority to do and perform every act necessary,
requisite or proper and hereby ratify ail that said attorney in fact shall lawfully do or cause to
be done by virtue of these powers. This Power of Attorney shall survive the disability of the
9_9 principals.

IanZ'[ncss Whereof, have hereunto set hand and seal this ,{é day of
19 7=

— —

C/ ~ L ﬁM/
State of Gl il %g# WE o %;4@
County of . {Pvmclt o B B %

I hereby certify that on this /G day of {2{6/ , 197, before
me, the subscriber, a notary public of the jurisdiction afou$$aid, ﬂrsanaﬂy appeared , known
10 me (o be the person whose name subscribed to the within instrument, and did acknowledge
the foregoing Power of Attorney, to be act and deed for the purpose therein contained.

In Testimony Whereof, I have affixed my hand and seal the date above written.

3 SICE A, HASEN
§ ’ P':""l: cc%iaaswcc-:ﬁ‘fﬁm
= O EwmnES MAY 5,190
Dt SRETOTRE .
THETE prasmo cetes 3 0, 10,
Notary Public

My Commission Expifés: 5‘/9‘&‘:}

iy ey,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within instrument was prepared by or under the supervision of2
the undersigned, an atiorney duly admitted to practice before the K -

4 wrtane s ey

ARt YO

U b TR E

AT s oy o
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ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21
- Rtec — Gl
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- SPECIFIC POWER OF ATTORNEY
TO SELL REAL ESTATE

3 A_, F D{H R

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that |, Lovi5 - .
do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint, / ., S Sebict S tobemy wue
and lawful attorney-in-fact for me in my name, place and stead to do and perform all and every
act and thing whatsoever requisite and as might or could if personally present with regard to
that sale of real property known as:

Ko i®

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

and with a street address of: 20 .‘/o/:/y Neck £

including but not limited to, the power to negotiate on behalf and to sign name 10 contracts
regarding the sale of the property, modifications and amendments to coniracts, to a deed or
deeds, and any and all documents required o be executed by lending institutions with regard to
financial obligations secured by or to be secured by the real property, including but not limijted
to, deeds or deeds, notes, deeds of trusts or morigage instruments, atfidavits, and settiements
sheets, and, in general, all documents which may be required to be signed by sellers at
setilement or before, in accordance with normal sertlement procedures.  hercby give and grane
to said attorney in fact, full power and authority to do and perform CVEry act necessary,
requisite or proper and hereby ratify all that said attormey in fact shall lawfully do or cause to
be done by virtue of these powers. This Power of Attorney shall survive the disability of the

90 principals.
In Witness Whercof, have hereunto set hand and seal this 2 ?*day of o a/;

199 .
- 6-_'
74 8.5
éﬁ?‘#ﬁ Reet § igif
=% I t* g
s . B L BEEERM
tate of /l?d' g 24 Jan 15 197 12535 e

County of A’n{f Z A /'r//;{///

I hereby centify that on this_2 £ day of _ Jur/y , 1995, before
me, the subscriber, a notary public of the jurisdiction zforesaid, personally appeared , known
10 me to be the person whose name subscribed to the within instrument, and did acknowledge
the foregoing Power of Atiorney, 1o be act and deed for the purpose therein conained,

H T tage=d

Jamrs A Tasom >
Notary Public ’
’:' /,'f‘:;-r"‘”f g

My Commission Expires: %y s /2 /59 & -
T{{IS’IS"&"E'J' CERTIFY that the within instrument was prepared by or under the supervision of
the undersigned, an attomey duly admitted to practice before she (50 2
i £y . [ ey P
\-/]Q,U(TOJW +0 Attorney

REALTY TITLE COMPANY, INC
3460 ELLICOTT CENTER PR.
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. - SPECIFIC POWER OF ATTORNEY
- TO SELL REAL ESTATE

! KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that |, Barbara Schnoor
do hereby nominate, constituic and appoint, £ op Ji Scdick J- ,lobe my true
“and lawful attorney-in-fact for me in my name, place and stead to do and performa all and every
act-and thing whatsoever requisite and as might or could if personally present with regard to
that sale of real property known as:

"~ SEE EXHIBIT "A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

and with a street address of: 20 #a//y Neck Ro-

including but nat limited to, tie power to negotiate on behalf and 1o sign name to contracts
regarding the sale of the property, modifications and amendments 1o contracts, to a deed or
deeds, and any and all documents required to be executed by fending institutions with regard to
financial obligations sccured by of to be secured by the real property, including but not limited
{o, deeds or deeds, notes, deeds of trusts or mortgage instruments, affidavits, and settiements
sheets, and, in general, all documents which may be required to be signed by sellers at
seitlement or before, in accordance with normal serttement procedures.  hereby give and grant
to said aworney in fact, full power and authority to do and perform every act pecessary,
requisite or proper and hereby ratify all that said attorney in fact shall tawfully do or cause to
be done by virtue of these powers. This Power of Artorney shall survive the disability of the

principals,

In Witness Whereof, have hereunto set hand and seal this CC: day of

0o — 199¢_.

State of ? /C//L‘..,é& ? {f% §§:;3 83343;_“
County of W,&c In 5 97 iE PR

I hereby certify that on this A day of _[ZOé/ . 197_£, before

me, the subscriber, a notary public of the jurisdiction nfo%d. po’lzs_onally appeared , known
{0 mi¢ {0 be the person whose name subscribed to the within instrument, and did acknowledge
the foregoing Power of Attorney, to be act and deed for the purpose thergin contained.

In Testimony Whereof, I have affixed my hand and seal the date above written.
CAROL A, HAJEX . . .
;gf y %% mssmscg 14;;;690
% EXPHRES MAY i | /4 ,
%ma@gmggﬁﬁumm / / '
) Notary Public 1
My Commission Expitéé:__5/9 [99

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within instrument was prepared by, or under the supervision of & &
the undersigned. an artorney duly admitted to practice before the ourt of Ap aryland, ”

Attorney

REALTY TITLE COMPANY, ING
3460 ELLICOTT CENTER DR.
SUITE 104

B LICOTT CITY, MD 21043

T(,"' ;
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. ) EXHIBIT "A®

BEGIKNING for the same at a granite stone set in the ground and
marked thus III, at the end of the second line of *Holly Neck®,
and at the end of the first line of that tract or parcel of land,
which by deed dated on the 28th day of November, 1874, and
recorded among tlie Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber J.B.
No. 89, Ffolio 481, etc., was conveyed by Harriet A. Ridely to
Gottlieb Vollmer; thence running and bounding on the lands of
Conrad Ruhl, Seniox, Henry Ruhl and Conrad Ruhl, Junicr, the four
following described courses and distances, namely: South, sixty-
seven degrees and ten minutes West, thirty-two perches, bounding
on the second line of a tract of land called "Norwich", and
intersecting the seventh line of a tract of land called "Timber
Swamp Resurveyed": thence running and bounding reversely on said
seventh line of the last mentioned tract, Ssuth, Sixty-thres
degrees and one-half of a degree East, forty-eight perches and
one-half of a perch to the end of the sixth line of said tract;
thence running and bounding on said sixth line, and the fifth
1ine of the said tract reversely, south two degrees and five
minutes West, forty-one perches to the end of said fifth line;
rhence South twenty-four degrees and thirty-five minutes West,
eight perches and one-half of a perch to intersect the third line
of a tract of land called "Balleston"; thence running and
bounding reversely on a part of said third line, South forty-five
degrees and five minutes West, fifty-three perches and eighteen
hundredthe of one perch to “Rocky Point Farm"; thence running and
bounding on said "Farm" South, thirty-one-degrees Bast., -sixteen
perches and ninety-six hundredths of one perch to a stone, a
corner of the land of Wilson and Gilmore B. Shaffer; thence
running North, forty-seven degrees East, forty-nine perches and
eight tenths of one perch, bounding on said Shaffer’s land;
thence running North, fifty-five degrees West, eight perches and
twelve hundredths of one perch; thence North, twenty-three
degrees and one-half of a degree East, eighty perches to a marked
chestnut tree standing in the third line of "Holly Neck" and in
the second line of Gottlileb Vollmer‘s land; thence running and
bounding on said line reversely North, sixty-three degrees and
thirty minutes West, forty-seven perches and one-fourth perches
to the place of beginning. Containing 17 acres and 39 perches.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING all that lot of ground described in a Deed
dated December 10, 1958 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber W.J.R. No. 3463, folio 57 which was
granted and conveyed by Marie B. Foehrkolb to Bdward M. Haas and
Agnes Joan Haas, his wife, and more particularly described as
follows, that is te say:

BEGINNING for the same at a point in Holly Neck Road, bearing
south 63 degrees 30 minutes east along the third line of "Holly
Neck” and being one hundred and thirty-eight feet distant from a
granite stone, set in the ground, and marked thus III, at the end
of the second line of “Holly Neck" and at the end of the first
line of that tract or parcel of land, which by Deed dated on the

ATAY  NAAFRRALLIAIAILE oM EIEEVD., et BN 0or BN

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within instrument w,
\ ; 45 prepared by or under the supervisi <
the undersigned, an attorney duly admitted to practice before the @urt of m;?;‘nﬁf -9

REALTY TITLE COMPANY, INC
3460 ELLICOTT CENTER DR.
SUITE 101

ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21043

RTC~ €

Attorney
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- twenty-eighth day of November, 1874 and recorded among the Land
L Records of Baltimore County in Liber J.B. No. 89, folio 481, etc.
< was conveyed by Harriet A. Ridely to Gottlieb Vollmer; thence

. running and bounding on a part of the third line of "Holly Neck"
south 63 degrees 30 minutes east 280 feet to a point, thence
south 65 degrees 08 minutes west, 125 feet; thence North 63
degrees 30 minutes west 280 feet to a point in Holly Neck Road,
thence north 65 degrees 08 minutes easit 125 feet to the point of
beginning. Containing 26,350 square feet or 0.6049 acres, more

or less.

aTa) WAL LaALHILD, e S 28 B N 4

THIS IS 'I_'O CERTIFY that the within instrument was prepared by or under the supervision of 2
the undersigned, an attormney duly admitted to practice before the @ourt of Ap aryland e

- Aftorney

REALTY TITLE COMPANY, INC
3480 ELLICOTT CENTER DR.
SUITE 101

ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21043

- RTC - &, 1210




DLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
Leo Schick 2102 Bavionne Ave z2izif
. . </
V. Scott Dalles Po.Pox 2¢ Raldyrn Md. 2703

QCF‘D. Prinied vith Soybeszn tnk
e on Recycled Paper
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PEpeSONENLS; SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME RESS
A Y e PO (208
- / A d )(“*-.’-—/
M« 21k 22 wﬁw&l
o c 108 ﬁg_c.k\oaed ﬂ\) &m
lepoy SENMWERT 1716 mEAGwacD Ave Bach zizz

&5

Kcn‘ﬁ?wolou%s Pres. Hoy neck impP. Assw., tuc
190 Marsh Rel. Esser MDD 2132
CARL MAYVARD [546 _DEVNTON KoAD 2iz22/

Proaid ot MWT@M_&M&W
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